The polls opened at 7:00 A.M. with Warden Kathleen M. Brady in charge of all precincts.

At 8:00 P.M., the polls were closed, and the ballots were sorted and counted. The number of ballots agreed with the checklists,
and it was announced that the number of votes cast was two thousand six hundred forty-nine (2,649) which represents 20% of
the thirteen thousand four hundred ten (13,410) registered voters in Foxborough.

Robert Cutler
Town Clerk

ELECTED OFFICIALS

TOWN CLERK
Robert Cutler, Jr. May 2025

PLANNING BOARD
Kevin Weinfeld, Chair
Ronald Bresse, Vice-Chair
Tracey Vasile, Clerk
Jeffrey Peterson

[...]

Moderator Francis J.
Spillane recognized special guest, Representative Jay Barrows.  Stephanie McGowan recognized Pat Costello, who is retiring, on
his service to the town as our town counsel.

Robert E. Cutler, Jr., Town Clerk, read the Warrant and Return.

There were four hundred sixty-three (463) registered voters recorded as present [a quorum being one hundred (100) registered
voters].

ANNUAL TOWN MEETINGANNUAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, THE 8TH DAY OF MAY 2023MONDAY, THE 8TH DAY OF MAY 2023

The Special Town meeting of the Town of Foxborough convened at 7:08 PM in the auditorium of the Foxborough Senior High

[...]

from the Advisory Committee led the Pledge of Allegiance. Moderator Francis J. Spillane recognized special guest, Senator Paul
Feeney, and Representative Elect Michael Chaisson. 

Robert E. Cutler, Jr., Town Clerk, read the Warrant and Return.

There were two hundred forty-three (243) registered voters recorded as present [a quorum being one hundred (100) registered
voters].

FALL SPECIAL TOWN MEETINGFALL SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, THE 18TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2024MONDAY, THE 18TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2024

FULL TOWN MEETING MINUTES CAN BE FOUND IN THE APPENDICIES

[...]

The polls opened at 7:00 A.M. with Warden Kathleen M. Brady in charge of all precincts.

At 8:00 P.M., the polls were closed, and the ballots were sorted and counted.  The number of ballots agreed with the checklists,
and it was announced that the number of votes cast was eleven thousand two hundred twelve (11,212) which represents 81% of
the thirteen thousand nine hundred nineteen (13,919) registered voters in Foxborough. 

QUESTION 1: Law Proposed by Initiative Petition
State Auditor’s Authority to Audit the Legislature
Do you approve of a law summarized below, on which no vote was taken by the Senate or the House of Representatives before

[...]

Fifty-two (52%) of the students at FHS scores indicate they are exceeding expectations or meeting expectations in English
Language Arts, sixty-five percent (65%) in Mathematics, and sixty-eight percent (68%) in Science & Technology on the MCAS
test.

During the 2024 school year, four hundred ninety-four (494) Advanced Placement tests were administered in nineteen (19)
subject areas. Scores can range from a low of one (1) to a high of five (5). Three hundred seventy-one (371 or 75%) of the scores
were three (3) or better, earning college credit eligibility.

During the 2024 school year, the average scores for FHS students were 560 in mathematics (state average 550) and 565 in SAT
Evidence-Based Reading and Writing (state average 559) on the SATs.

[...]

sharing of personnel, infrastructure, and software has allowed the town and schools to leverage efficiencies to streamline
technology costs, services, and operations. 

Technical Services
The Technology Services Help Desk provides technical support to over seven hundred (700) Town and School employees and
approximately two thousand five hundred (2,500) students. The helpdesk also services all the Schools' instructional technology
equipment (e.g., Projectors, Interactive Whiteboards, Audio Amplification, and Document Cameras).

Additionally, Technology Services administers and supports Town and School Network Infrastructure, shared Data Centers,